503140162 01/16/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3186773

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HPM AMERICA, LLC	05/03/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EMMANUJEL GARCIA DE LA PENA	
Street Address:	CALLE RIO URBI 53	
City:	GORRAIZ, NAVARRE	
State/Country:	SPAIN	
Postal Code:	31620	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6701579

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)884-2357

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4089808053

Email: MIKE@CALDWELLPATENTS.COM

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL W. CALDWELL Address Line 1: **4226 RIVERMARK PARKWAY**

Address Line 4: SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA 95054-4150

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL W. CALDWELL	
SIGNATURE:	/ MICHAEL W. CALDWELL /	
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination_Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination Agreement#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 034777 FRAME: 0711** 503140162

Emmanuel García de la Peña

78 Brecknock Court Newtown, Pennsylvania 18940

September 2nd, 2009

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

HPM America, LLC 820 Marion Road Mt. Gillead, Ohio 43338

7009 1410 0001 1549 9416

Attn: Mr. Christopher A. Filos, Managing Member

Re: Payment Default

Dear Mr. Filos:

Reference is made to that certain Patent and Invention Purchase Agreement ("Agreement"), dated January 2, 2009, by and between HPM America, LLC ("Buyer") and the undersigned, as "Seller." Pursuant to the Agreement, Buyer was to make three Installment Payments in the amount of \$50,000 each, on or before March 1, 2009, June 1, 2009 and September 1, 2009, respectively. The dates for the three such Installment Payments have passed, and Buyer has defaulted under Section 9.0 of the Agreement because Buyer has failed to make such payments. Buyer is hereby notified, in accordance with Section 9.0 of the Agreement, of such default.

In addition, Buyer has failed to comply with Section 10.0 of the Agreement, in that Buyer has failed to make payment of annuities and maintenance fees for the following Patent registrations:

German DE 60003050T2
French 00956528,4
British EP 1211187
Italian EP 1211187
Spanish E009565284
Austrian AT E 241525 T1
Belgium 00956528,4
Danish DK/EP 1211187
Finnish FI/EP 1211187T3
Greek EP 1211187
Dutch (Netherland) T35665NL00/IEM

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 034777 FRAME: 0712

Irish EP 1211187 Portuguese 24057N code 2191 Sweden EP00956528,4 Brazilian PI 0013567-4

Buyer is hereby notified of such default.

Buyer shall have thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of this notice in which to cure such payment defaults. Please consider this correspondence official written notice of the foregoing grievances. In the event Buyer fails to so remedy such payment defaults, Seller shall be entitled to exercise any and all available legal and equitable remedies under the Agreement and otherwise. All rights are reserved; none are waived.

Sincerely.

7009

1410

Comestic Return Receipt

Emmanuel García de la Peña SENDER COMPLETE THE SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete ☐ Agent item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ☐ Addressea Print your name and address on the reverse C. Date of Delivery so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the malipiecs, 9-81 or on the front if space permits. D. Is delively address different from item 17 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: Christopher Filos HPM America LLC Service Type Mt Crilled , Ohio 43338 C Certifled Mail C Express Mali 🔲 Rotum Receipt for Marchano Densissippi E3 C Insured Mail CO.O.D. Restricted Delivery? (Extre Fee) C) Yes

0001

820 Marion Ad Article Number service label) February 2004 Postage Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees MARION B - 4333 K

नुष प्रह

U 22.5

COOL

Crited

0743047.01

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 034777 FRAME: 0713

9416

Christopher A. Filos 2515 Jean Marie Ct. Wall Township, NJ 08724 Tel: 908-670-3788 Cilics@HPMamerica.com

May 3, 2010
Emmanuel Garcia de la Pena
78 Brecknock Ct
Newtown, PA 18940
1-215-550-6184
9.g.psina@googlemail.com

Termination agreement

Dear Mr. Garcia de la Pena:

HPM America and myself financial situation makes not possible the payment of the installment payments agreed on our Patent and Invention Purchase Agreement dated on January 2, 2009 and claimed on your Payment default letter of September 2, 2009.

Due to this I offer you to terminate the agreement and avoid any potential legal action between us by accepting the return to you of the ownership of all the patents contained in this agreement as stated in clause number 9 of said agreement.

By signing below, you accept to not claim anything related to the above agreement, and HPM America and myself agree to transfer all patent rights back to Emmanuel Garcia de la Pena and to not claim anything related to above agreement either.

Very truly yours,

Buyer

By: It's President/CEO

By: _____ Christopher A. Filos

Accepted and agreed to May 3, 2010

Self Cutting Wire Ties. (Seller)

Emmanuel García de la Pena Date: May 5, 2010

> PATENT REEL: 034777 FRAME: 0714

RECORDED: 01/16/2015